CHAPTER 98
FORMERLY
HOUSE BILL NO. 141
AS AMENDED BY
HOUSE AMENDMENT NO. 1

AN ACT TO AMEND TITLE 24 OF THE DELAWARE CODE RELATING TO THE BOARD OF CHIROPRACTIC.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE:

Section 1. Amend §711(b), Title 24 of the Delaware Code as follows:

(17) Engaging directly or indirectly in the division, transferring, signing, rebating or refunding of fees received for
professional services or profiting by means of a credit or other valuable consideration such as wages, an unearned commission,
discount or gratuity with any person who referred a patient, or with any relative or business associate of the referring person.
Nothing in this paragraph shall be construed as prohibiting the members of any regularly or properly organized entity recognized
under Delaware law and comprised solely of chiropractors from making any division of their total fees among themselves as they
determine by contract necessary to defray their joint operating costs. This paragraph shall not apply to chiropractic positions held
by chiropractors employed by or contracted with a Delaware licensed medical doctor or doctor of osteopathy that works in the
state of Delaware a minimum of 10 hours per week. It will also not apply to any Delaware licensed hospitals. The estate of a

licensed chiropractor shall have one year to divest of the chiropractic business.

Approved July 15, 2013
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